were higher / (lower); - the
EBITDA margin were higher /
(lower);or - the adjusted market
multiple were higher / (lower).
Generally, a change in the
annual revenue growth rate is
accompanied by a directionally
similar change in EBITDA
margin

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Igarashi Motors India Limited

Annual Report 2018-19128

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

 ii. Level 3 fair values
Year ended

31 March 2019
Year ended

31 March 2018
Opening balance  103.52  (351.04)
Gain included in OCI - net change in fair value (unrealised)  (1,350.44)  454.56
Closing balance  (1,246.92)  103.52

 Sensitivity analysis
  For the fair values of FVOCI equity securities, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the

significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Year ended
31 March 2019 Year ended 31 March 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Revenue multiples for comparable companies
(0.1x movement)  206.68  (206.68)  -  -

Revenue multiples for comparable transactions
(0.1x movement)  51.67  (51.67)  -  -

EBITDA margin (50 bps movement)  -  -  152.59  (152.59)
Risk-adjusted discount rate (100 bps
movement)  -  -  (392.76)  489.34

 C. Financial risk management

 - credit risk (see C.ii);

 - liquidity risk (see C.iii); and

 - market risk (see C.iv)

 i. Risk management framework
  The Company’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the

Company’s risk management framework. The board of directors along with the top management are
responsible for developing and monitoring the Company’s risk management policies.

  The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the
Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk

[…]

affect the Company's income or the value of holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters and optimising
the return.

 a. Currency risk

  The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk (based on notional amounts)
as reported to the management is as follows:

USD Others
31 March 2019
Financial assets:
Trade receivables  12,184.04  -
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings  9,472.58  -
Trade payables  5,162.57  840.92
Others  395.91  10.51

 (2,847.02)  (851.43)

USD Others
31 March 2018
Financial assets:
Trade receivables  14,969.79  -
Financial liabilities:
Borrowings  4,610.03  837.11
Trade payables  6,324.40  623.33
Others  13.06  -

 4,022.30  (1,460.44)

 Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against INR at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
USD (1% movement)  (28.47)  28.47  (18.52) 18.52
31 March 2018
USD (1% movement) 40.22  (40.22) 26.30  (26.30)

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Annual Report 2018-19 133

 b. Hedge accounting

  The Company is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between
the currencies in which sales, purchases, receivables and borrowings are denominated.

  Company’s risk management policy is to hedge using forward contracts. Hedge exposure is calculated based
on highly probable forecast transactions received from each customer. Hedging Strategy on the net exposure
is limited to the 75%, 50%, 25% rule as below:

 • 75% coverage of hedge exposure of current year

 • 50% coverage of hedge exposure of next year

 • 25% coverage of hedge exposure of third year

[…]

Tax on movements in relevant items of OCI during
the year  (72.21)  13.44

Balance as at 31 March  249.10  114.67

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Igarashi Motors India Limited

Annual Report 2018-19134

 c. Interest rate risk

  The Company has only variable rate instruments i.e. external commercial borrowings, term loans, packing
credit and buyer's credit.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

  The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management
is as follows:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Fixed rate borrowings  -  -
Variable rate borrowings  11,831.96  13,975.71

 11,831.96  13,975.71

 c. Interest rate risk

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 March 2019
Variable rate instrument  (118.32)  118.32

 (118.32)  118.32
31 March 2018
Variable rate instrument  (139.76)  139.76

 (139.76)  139.76

36 Leases

 Operating leases

 A. Leases as lessee

  The Company has taken factory premises under cancellable operating leases. The leases are for varied
periods, which are renewable at the option of the Company.

 i. Amounts recognised in statement of profit or loss
 Year ended

31 March 2019
 Year ended

31 March 2018
Lease expense - minimum lease payments  448.21  100.18

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Annual Report 2018-19 135

37 Commitments and contingent liabilities

[…]

division of Agile Electric Sub-Assembly Private Limited taken over as per the agreement dated 11 October
2018 are recognized in the books of the Company at their respective carrying values as at 1 April 2017
and is detailed below.

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Annual Report 2018-19 139

Particulars As at
1 April 2017

Property, plant and equipment  12,555.99
Capital work-in-progress  579.03
Intangible assets  20.21
Deposits and other receivables  152.03

 2,329.86
Other non-current assets  37.47
Inventories  2,710.04
Trade receivables  6,608.39
Other current assets  199.81
Borrowings  (10,807.68)
Trade payables  (4,133.15)

 (434.11)
Other current liabilities  (276.68)
Provisions  (67.72)
Total net assets acquired (A)  9,473.49
Purchase consideration (B)  13,562.82

 (4,089.33)

Particulars As at
1 April 2017

 19,743.51
Excess purchase consideration adjusted in retained earnings  (4,089.33)

 15,654.18

  The impact of the acquisition on the previously reported statement of profit and loss for the year ended
31 March 2018 is given below:

Particulars As previously
reported Division Elimination  Total

Revenue
Revenue from operations  45,844.18  28,384.69  (7,108.71)  67,120.16
Other income  2,647.85  736.97  -  3,384.82
Total Income  48,492.03  29,121.66  (7,108.71)  70,504.98

Cost of materials consumed  26,675.34  16,510.57  (7,094.75)  36,091.16

work-in-progress  (168.87)  144.34  41.58  17.05

 3,117.50  2,086.22  -  5,203.72
Finance costs  196.35  1,013.77  -  1,210.12
Depreciation and amortization expense  2,465.95  1,324.99  -  3,790.94

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Igarashi Motors India Limited

Annual Report 2018-19140

Particulars As previously
reported Division Elimination  Total

Other expenses  5,994.06  4,125.67  (13.96)  10,105.77
 38,280.33  25,205.56  (7,067.13)  56,418.76
 10,211.70  3,916.10  (41.58)  14,086.22

Current tax  3,659.77  976.07  -  4,635.84
Deferred tax charge / (credit)  (75.40)  -  -  (75.40)

 3,584.37  976.07  -  4,560.44
 6,627.33  2,940.03  (41.58)  9,525.78

Other comprehensive income

liability  (45.71)  (38.84)  -  (84.55)

Equity investments through other
comprehensive income - net change in fair
value

 454.56  -  -  454.56

Income tax relating to items that will not be  15.97  -  -  15.97

Net other comprehensive income that
 424.82  (38.84)  -  385.98

Items that will be subsequently

 (40.55)  -  -  (40.55)

Income tax relating to items that will be  13.44  -  -  13.44

Net other comprehensive income that
 (27.11)  -  -  (27.11)

Other comprehensive income for the  397.71  (38.84)  -  358.87

Total comprehensive income for the year  7,025.04  2,901.19  (41.58)  9,884.65

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Annual Report 2018-19 141

The impact of the acquisition on the previously reported balance sheet as at 31 March 2018 is given below:

Particulars As previously
reported Division Elimination  Total

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  17,992.68  13,851.22  -  31,843.90
Capital work-in-progress  4,003.40  160.32  -  4,163.72
Intangible assets  89.66  49.63  -  139.29
Intangible assets under development  216.00  -  -  216.00
Financial assets
Investments  3,507.05  -  -  3,507.05
Deposits and other receivables  380.75  141.86  -  522.61
Income tax assets  74.75  -  -  74.75
Other non-current assets  306.92  231.51  -  538.43
Total non-current assets  26,571.21  14,434.54  -  41,005.75
Current assets
Inventories  3,683.90  2,445.96  (41.58)  6,088.28
Financial assets
Investments  1,523.84  -  -  1,523.84
Trade receivables  10,318.86  8,318.18  (1,716.30)  16,920.74
Cash and cash equivalents  218.50  -  -  218.50
Other bank balances  10,419.63  -  -  10,419.63
Deposits and other receivables  53.79  11.34  -  65.13

 176.26  2,449.39  -  2,625.65
Other current assets  1,089.31  513.71  -  1,603.02
Total current assets  27,484.09  13,738.58  (1,757.88)  39,464.79
Total assets  54,055.30  28,173.12  (1,757.88)  80,470.54
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  3,060.84  -  3,060.84
Other equity
Securities premium  13,519.01  -  13,519.01
Retained earnings  23,935.73  (1,149.30)  (41.58)  22,744.85
Others (including items of Other
Comprehensive Income)  591.11  (38.84)  552.27

Total equity  41,106.69  (1,188.14)  (41.58)  39,876.97
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  365.29  3,956.90  -  4,322.19
Provisions  129.97  94.56  -  224.53
Deferred tax liablities (net)  1,417.48  -  -  1,417.48
Total non-current liabilities  1,912.74  4,051.46  -  5,964.20

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

Igarashi Motors India Limited

Annual Report 2018-19142

Particulars As previously
reported Division Elimination  Total

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  1,768.76  4,435.04  -  6,203.80
Trade payables  6,702.12  4,125.51  (1,716.30)  9,111.33

 1,653.69  16,621.05  -  18,274.74
Other current liabilities  317.14  91.42  -  408.56
Provisions  55.55  36.78  -  92.33
Income tax liabilities  538.61  -  -  538.61
Total current liabilities  11,035.87  25,309.80  (1,716.30)  34,629.37
Total liabilities  12,948.61  29,361.26  (1,716.30)  40,593.57
Total equity and liabilities  54,055.30  28,173.12  (1,757.88)  80,470.54

The impact of the acquisition on the previously reported statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 March 2018 is is given below:

Particulars As previously
reported Division Elimination  Total

Net cash generated from operating activities  6,438.05  3,992.98  (994.67)  9,436.36
Net cash used in investing activities  (4,301.60)  (2,579.17)  -  (6,880.77)

 (2,277.50)  (419.14)  -  (2,696.64)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (141.05)  994.67  (994.67)  (141.05)

44  There are no subsequent events that have occurred after the reporting period till the date of approval of these
financial statements.

for B S R  & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Chartered Accountants Igarashi Motors India Limited
Firm's Registration
No. 101248W/W-100022

(CIN: L29142TN1992PLC021997)

S Sethuraman
Partner
Membership No. 203491

P Mukund
Managing Director
DIN: 00007788

K K Nohria
Chairman
DIN: 00060015

Keiichi Igarashi
Director
DIN: 00356779

R Chandrasekaran Hemant M Nerurkar